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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr H Didier

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Manager
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

Employer 
:
Ashford and St Peter’s Hospitals NHS Trust (the Hospital)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (submitted 20 April 2002)

1. Dr Didier says that his pensionable service has been under-recorded as a result of actions by the Agency and the Hospital.

1.1. Dr Didier has submitted his family calendar from the period recording his periods of locum employment.  Dr Didier alleges that the Hospital failed to keep its own proper records, yet refuses to accept his records as accurate.

1.2. Dr Didier submits the Agency had a duty to check the information provided to it by the Hospital.  Dr Didier considers the information provided by the Hospital should have made it immediately obvious that there were missing periods of employment and the Agency should have made further enquiries.

2. Dr Didier also considers that he has suffered distress and inconvenience.

3. Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Dr Didier was employed on a locum basis at the Hospital between 23 January 1989 to 5 April 1989 (the relevant period).  

5. On 25 May 1989, the Hospital submitted its annual return to the Agency in respect of Dr Didier’s employment.  The return showed that Dr Didier had worked 10 sessions as a locum registrar during this 73 day period, having been paid £984.33 from which contributions of £59.06 had been deducted in respect of his membership of the Scheme.  (Eleven sessions equates to one week’s full time service).

6. Dr Didier retired from the NHS on 30 November 1996 and commenced receiving his pension on 1 December 1996.  His pension was calculated, taking into account only 7 days service during the relevant period.  He submits that his pensionable service has been calculated wrongly, because he worked significantly more than 10 sessions for the Hospital.  Dr Didier has submitted his family calendar for 1989 upon which Dr Didier had noted the periods he worked for the hospital.  The calendar suggests Dr Didier undertook at least the following work:

Type of work
Date range (1989)
Whole days

Locum registrar
Monday 23 January to Sunday 5 March
42

Locum consultant
Monday 6 March to Friday 10 March
5

Locum consultant
Monday 13 March to Friday 17 March
5

Locum registrar
Saturday 1 April to Sunday 2 April
2

Locum consultant
Monday 3 April to Wednesday 5 April
3

Total

57

7. Dr Didier later amended his complaint.  He stated that extra-duty allowances were paid for working extra hours and days, which were not included in his contracts, but were worked as the need arose.  He considers the £984.33 gross salary advised to the Agency includes the extra-duty allowances for the 7 days noted on the return.  Consequently, Dr Didier says his claim for missing days is now 73 less the 7 days accounted for – ie.  he believes he is missing a total of 66 days pensionable employment.

8. In response to the complaint, the Agency says it had reconciled contribution payments made by Dr Didier with the information provided on the Hospital’s return.  By way of further explanation, the Agency says that its reconciliation looked at the remuneration notified by the Hospital for Dr Didier and tested if his contributions amounted to 6% of that amount (ie.  whether 6% of £984.33 - as noted on the return - equalled £59.06).  The Agency says there is no test the Agency can perform to establish if the correct remuneration was paid.  It relies heavily on the employer providing accurate information.  The Agency also explains that it is unable to match contributions listed on returns with actual funds received, arguing it is impossible to do this for a number of reasons, such as contributions being received late or being paid for different periods.  The Agency says that tolerances are built into the system to allow for such eventualities – tolerances which can run into the millions of pounds by virtue of the Agency being the sole administrator for the Scheme and thus receiving contributions for members in every NHS employment throughout the country.

9. In order to prepare its response to the complaint, the Hospital examined old records inherited from St Peter’s when the pay centres for St Peter’s and Ashford hospitals merged in 1998.  It advised that it had located the year end pay record for the tax year 1988/89 which showed a cumulative pay to Dr Didier of £2479.59 and pension contributions of £148.77.  The Hospital acknowledged that this did not match with the information provided to the Agency on its annual return.  The Hospital calculated that, based on a locum consultant’s rate, this meant Dr Didier had been paid for 44 sessions, rather than 10 as noted on the annual return.

10. The Hospital’s response was provided to the Agency, who determined that 44 sessions would result in a total of 28 days membership – ie.  an additional 21 days to the 7 already recorded.   The Agency advised this resulted in an additional lump sum of £105.21 and a gross increase to his pension of £35.07 per annum payable from 1 December 1996, plus appropriate pensions increases.

11. Dr Didier disputed the Agency’s calculations.  Dr Didier said he had been advised by the British Medical Association that the weekly rate of pay for a registrar for that period was £284.   Thus he considered that, by dividing £2479.59 by £284, it showed the payment was for approximately 9 weeks – significantly more than the additional 21 days.

12. The Hospital undertook further investigation into its microfiche records and provided a further breakdown of the £2479.59 paid to Dr Didier.  This showed a greater level of pensionable service than had been accounted for on the annual return.  This salary related to employment between 20 January and 16 March 1989.  The Hospital has also checked its pay records up to 5 April 1989 and has provided me with the following details: 

Pay Period – 1989
Grade / Hours
Payment

20-26 January
Registrar 23 hours
£163.92

27 January – 2 February
Registrar 40 hours
£286.86

3-9 February
Registrar 40 hours
£286.86

10-16 February
Registrar 40 hours
£286.86

17-23 February
Registrar 40 hours
£286.86

24 February – 2 March
Registrar 40 hours
£286.86

3-9 March
Registrar 17 hours
£122.94 + A/L £183.10*

10-16 March
Consultant 9 sessions
£508.95 + A/L £66.38*

24-30 March
Registrar 40 hours
£284.00 + A/L £73.76*

31 March – 6 April**
Consultant
£281.50

31 March – 6 April**
Registrar
£305.25

31 March – 6 April**

£39.82*

Total

£3463.92


*
A/L stands for pay in lieu of annual leave

** 
The Hospital’s records show this pay as having gone through as cash figures, rather than paid hours/sessions.


The Hospital explained that this converts to a service credit in the following manner:



Registrar
323 hours + 34 hours (A/L) = 357 hours





(7 days / 40 hours) x 357 hours = 62.475 days



Consultant
14 sessions + 2 session (A/L) = 16 sessions





(7 days / 11 sessions) x 16 sessions = 10.1818 days



Total

62.475 days + 10.1818 days = 72.6568 (73 days)

13. The Hospital has confirmed to me that its payroll records therefore prove Dr Didier accrued 73 days of pensionable service with the Hospital.  

14. Dr Didier submits that he is entitled to interest on the amounts of his pension paid as a result of his corrected pensionable service record.  The Agency says there is no basis for it to pay statutory interest.

15. The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 were amended by the National Health Service (Pension Scheme and Compensation for Premature Retirement) Amendment Regulations 2000 (the Amendment Regulations) which, with effect from 1 April 2000, enacted a new regulation T8, as follows:

‘Interest on late payment of benefits
T8.  – (1) Subject to paragraph (2) below, where the whole or any part of a qualifying payment under these Regulations is not paid by the end of the period of one month beginning with the due date, the Secretary of State shall pay interest, calculated in accordance with paragraph (3) below, on the unpaid amount to the person to whom the qualifying payment should have been made.

(2) [Interest not payable if the delay was in some way due to an act or omission by the recipient]

(3) [Interest to be calculated in accordance with the base rate and compounded with three monthly rests].

(4) In this regulation-

…

"due date" means-

…

(e) in any other case, the day immediately following that of the member's retirement from pensionable employment;

"qualifying payment" means any amount payable by way of a pension or lump sum, or by way of a refund of contributions, under these Regulations;’”

16. The Agency submits that, as the pension benefits Dr Didier will receive as a result of the additional membership relate to 1989, it is unfair to require the Agency to pay interest as there was previously no such liability.   

16.1. It considers to do so would offend the rule against retrospectivity as it would affect the Agency’s vested rights – the right of the Agency not to be liable for statutory interest save where there is a non-payment of a benefit in respect of retirement after 1 April 2000.  

16.2. By using the interpretation the Agency advances, the vested rights of Dr Didier are not affected as he is still entitled to the “principal sum”.

16.3. Prior to 1 April 2000, Dr Didier would not have been entitled to any statutory interest and, thus, regulation T8 cannot be retrospective.

16.4. There are no clear words in regulation T8 to rebut the presumption that it does not, in any way, operate retrospectively.

CONCLUSIONS
17. The annual return submitted by the Hospital to the Agency in 1989 was clearly wrong.  This was maladministration.  As a result of that maladministration, the Agency recorded a lower level of pensionable service for Dr Didier than was the case, with the consequential effect on his pension.  There is no doubt that Dr Didier sustained injustice as a result of the maladministration by the Hospital.

18. Dr Didier believes that the Agency should have identified the error on the basis that the salary noted on the Agency’s return far exceeded that which would have been paid for 10 sessions of work.  However, this would require the Agency to have a detailed knowledge of rates of pay for each type of employee within the Scheme.  The Agency explained that it checked that the right percentage of contributions had been deducted based on the remuneration submitted by the employer.  The Agency did not check that the gross remuneration was correct for the service listed, but I do not think this unreasonable.  I acknowledge that Dr Didier considers the Agency should have such information and undertake such checks as a matter of course, but I do not agree.  For the Agency to have done so would be beyond the scope of its administrative role.

19. Obviously Dr Didier paid more by way of contributions than was listed on the return to the Agency.  However, I accept that the Agency could not have easily identified this additional amount of approximately £200 (ie.  6% of £3463.92), because of the practical difficulties associated with such an exercise.  Dr Didier suggests that the Agency should have identified the fact that 73 contracted days did not equate to 10 sessions, but this is not what the Agency has said.  Unless told by the employer, I do not see how the Agency was expected to know that Dr Didier worked any more than 10 sessions during those 73 days.

20. Dr Didier has emphasised to me the distress he felt as a result of neither the Agency nor the Hospital believing him.  He considers he has been made to look dishonest.  I can understand the frustration Dr Didier must have felt, but I can also understand how neither the Hospital nor the Agency were prepared to amend their records without objective evidence of the days worked by Dr Didier.  Dr Didier has referred me to the existence of a hard copy register which records all operations including the various people involved.  Dr Didier says that, as an anaesthetist, this register would have provided the objective evidence which the Agency and Hospital required.  I appreciate Dr Didier considers that this should have been checked, but there is no reason he could not have suggested this to the Agency and/or Hospital at the time.

21. Nevertheless, it has taken roughly two years from the time Dr Didier identified his employment with the Hospital as having been under-recorded to the Hospital checking its microfiche records and acknowledging that was the case.  The matter was not adequately checked until after the complaint had been submitted to me.  That was maladministration on the part of the Hospital.  I accept that Dr Didier would have suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of the time taken to resolve his complaint.

22. In terms of the extent of the under-recording of Dr Didier’s service, the Hospital’s records show he was paid for an equivalent of 73 days pensionable service during the relevant period.  This is the entire period Dr Didier considers was under-recorded.  

23. I am satisfied that the Hospital has now checked its records and has provided accurate information about Dr Didier’s employment.  Consequently, in the absence of any information to the contrary, I consider that Dr Didier is entitled to a pension calculated on 73 days of pensionable service accrued during the relevant period, instead of the 7 days originally used.

24. The Amendment Regulations came into force on 1 April 2000 and from then on imposed a requirement on the Agency to pay interest on payments made more than one month after they became due.  Such payments become due on “the day immediately following that of the member’s retirement from pensionable employment”.  Where, as in Dr Didier’s case, the “due date” preceded the coming into force of the Amendment Regulations, the wording of the Regulation might be interpreted as supporting the proposition that any late payment made before the enactment should also attract interest.  It seems to me, however, unlikely that Parliament intended such an effect that the Regulation should not be interpreted in that way.  

25. The view which I prefer is that the “due date” means the later of either the date when the Amendment Regulations came into force or the day immediately following that of the member’s retirement from pensionable employment.   Thus, in Dr Didier’s case, I consider statutory interest to be payable by the Agency from 1 April 2000, in respect of the additional payments to be made to him.  

26. While, on my interpretation, Dr Didier has no statutory entitlement for interest to be paid by the NHS Pension Scheme in respect of the period before 1 April 2000, he is of course entitled to have redressed any injustice which has been caused to him as a result of maladministration by any of the Respondents.  My directions take account of this.

DIRECTIONS
27. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Hospital provides to the Agency the evidence it requires to allow the Agency to recalculate Dr Didier’s pension based on pensionable service of 73 days during the period of 23 January 1989 and 5 April 1989.  The additional amount of lump sum and pension with arrears should be paid to Dr Didier within 56 days of the date of this Determination.

28. I further direct that, within 56 days of the date of this Determination, the Agency calculates and pays to Dr Didier, interest for the period from 1 April 2000 up to the date of payment on:

(a) the pension arrears and additional lump sum paid to Dr Didier as a result of the recalculated pension in paragraph 10; and

(b) the additional pension arrears and additional lump sum paid to Dr Didier as a result of the recalculated pension pursuant to my direction above.

29. I further direct that the Hospital should pay to Dr Didier interest calculated on a similar basis to that set out in the Amendment Regulations, in respect of payments which should have been made to Dr Didier, for the period up to an including 31 March 2000.  Such payments (which are not a statutory entitlement) are to redress the injustice caused to him by the late payment, which was, itself, caused by the maladministration I have identified.  The payment should be made within 56 days of the payments made in accordance with the direction I have set out at paragraph 27.

30. I further direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Hospital pays to Dr Didier £250 in compensation for the injustice identified in paragraph 21.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 September 2003
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